

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, NORTHERN DIVISION**

YELLOWHAMMER FUND, on	)	
behalf of itself and its clients.	)	CASE NO. 2:23-cv-00450-MHT
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	CIVIL ACTION
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF	)	
ALABAMA STEVE MARSHALL,	)	
in his official capacity	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S	)	
CENTER, on behalf of themselves	)	
and their staff; et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STEVE MARSHALL, in his official	)	
capacity as Alabama Attorney	)	
General,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF YELLOWHAMMER FUND’S**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Defendant Threatened to Prosecute Abortion Helpers for Engaging in Constitutionally Protected Activities.....	3
B. Plaintiff Is a Reproductive Justice Organization that Communicates a Message of Solidarity and Support to Pregnant Alabamians. ....	4
C. Plaintiff Has a Genuine Desire to Engage in Constitutionally Protected Activities.....	5
D. Plaintiff’s Desired Expression About Lawful, Out-of-State Abortion Care Is Vital in Light of Alabama’s Abortion Ban.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Supporting A Pregnant Person’s Lawful, Out-Of-State Abortion Does Not Violate Any Alabama Law.....	11
B. Applying the Alabama Abortion Ban to Criminalize Abortion in a State Where it Is Lawful Would Violate the Due Process Clause and Foundational Principles of Sovereignty and Comity.....	17
C. Defendant’s Threats Violate Helpers’ Rights to Free Expression and Association Under the First Amendment.....	20
D. Alabama Code § 13A-4-4 is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	33
E. Defendant’s Threats Violate Plaintiff’s and Pregnant Alabamians’ Right to Travel.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*303 Creative LLC v. Elenis*, 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)..... 21, 22

*Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta*, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 30, 33

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 8, 9

*Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.*, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) ..... 21

*Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez*, 476 U.S. 898 (1986)..... 37, 40, 43

*Barrows v. Jackson*, 346 U.S. 249 (1953)..... 44

*Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.*, 482 U.S. 569  
(1987)..... 33, 35, 36

*Bigelow v. Virginia*, 421 U.S. 809 (1975) ..... 19, 20, 32

*BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore*, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)..... 18

*Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 29

*Brady v. Carnival Corp.*, 33 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 8

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 33

*Brown v. Hartlage*, 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... 34

*Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l*, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 44

*Catron v. City of St. Petersburg*, 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 33

*Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.*, 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir.  
2021) ..... 24

*Craig v. Boren*, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 44

*Crandall v. Nevada*, 73 U.S. 35 (1867)..... passim

*Cruthers v. State*, 67 N.E. 930 (Ind. 1903)..... 13, 14, 16

*Dennis v. United States*, 341 U.S. 494 (U.S. 1951)..... 31, 34

*DJR Assocs. LLC v. Hammonds*, 241 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D. Ala. 2017) ..... 19

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)... 3, 6, 8, 19

*Edwards v. California*, 314 U.S. 160 (1941)..... passim

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 29

*FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach*, 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017) 35, 36

*Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale*, 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 22, 23, 24, 25

*Garvie v. City of Fort Walton Beach*, 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 9

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 44

*Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.*, 297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... 21

*Healy v. James*, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)..... 30

*Henry v. Attorney General*, 45 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 33

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 31

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 23, 25

*Jacobs v. The Florida Bar*, 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 10

*June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo*, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)..... 44, 46, 47

*Kaplan v. California*, 413 U.S. 115 (1973) ..... 22

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 45

*Matal v. Tam*, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 26

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 24

*Myers v. United States*, 377 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 41

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 29

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 18

*New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head*, 234 U.S. 149 (1914) ..... 18

*New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) ..... 34

*Nielsen v. Oregon*, 212 U.S. 315 (1909) ..... 17, 19, 31

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*, 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 27, 28, 32

*Planned Parenthood Greater N.W. v. Labrador*, No. 23-cv-001420, 2023 WL  
 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023)..... 28

*Police Dep’t of Chic. v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 21

*Powers v. Ohio*, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 44

*Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians*, 250 So. 3d 547 (Ala. 2017) ..... 13

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 26, 27, 32

*Reflectone, Inc. v. Farrand Optical Co.*, 862 F.2d 841 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 9

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 28, 29, 31

*Robinson v. Marshall*, No. 2:19-cv-365-MHT, 2022 WL 2314402 (M.D. Ala. June  
 24, 2022) ..... 3

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 26

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 32

*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) ..... 36

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) ..... 36, 38

*Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 46

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 26

*Spence v. State of Wash.*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) ..... 22, 24, 25

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell*, 538 U.S. 408 (2003) ..... 19

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1972) ..... 9

*Stewart v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*, 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 45

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 22, 25

*Thompson v. State*, 17 So. 512 (Ala. 1895)..... 14, 15, 34

*Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 21

*United States v. Goodwin*, 457 U.S. 368 (1982) ..... 17

*United States v. Guest*, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)..... passim

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 33

*Wallace v. Brownell Pontiac-GMC Co.*, 703 F.2d 525 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 9

*Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.*, 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 27

*Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter, FL*, 529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) .... 45,  
46, 47

*Zobel v. Williams*, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) ..... 36, 37

**Statutes**

Ala. Code § 13A-1-4..... 12

Ala. Code § 13A-4-3..... 11, 14

Ala. Code § 13A-4-4..... passim

Ala. Code § 13A-5-11..... 3

Ala. Code § 13A-5-6..... 3

Ala. Code § 26-23H-3..... 12

Ala. Code § 26-23H-4..... 3, 7, 12

Ala. Code § 26-23H-6..... 3

Ala. Code §13A-2-23..... 11, 14

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304..... 7

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-140..... 7

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141..... 7

Idaho Code § 18-622 ..... 7

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772..... 7

La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061..... 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-4..... 7

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017 ..... 7

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 861 ..... 7

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1 ..... 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213 ..... 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.002..... 7

W. Va. Code § 16-2R-3 ..... 7

Wis. Stat. § 940.04..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Commentary to Ala. Code § 13A-1-4 ..... 12

Moderated by Manley F. Brown, The Honorable Marc T. Treadwell, *The United States Attorney's Office Middle District of Georgia: Gary B. Blasingame, Manley F. Brown, Joseph H. Davis, and Joseph W. Popper, Jr.*, 22 J.S. Legal Hist. 73 (2014)..... 41

Peggy Cooper Davis et. al., *The Persistence of the Confederate Narrative*, 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 301 (2017)..... 42

S.B. 1, 122nd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Ind. 2022) ..... 7

S.B. 2150, 68th Leg. Sess., Reg. Sess. (N.D. 2023)..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8, 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. am. 1 ..... passim

U.S. Const. am. 14 ..... passim
